


Bosideng International Holdings Limited (“Bosideng” or the “Company”, together with its subsidiaries
collectively referred to as the “Group”) is the largest down apparel company in the PRC. Its retail
distribution network comprises 5,855 retail outlets covering more than 65 cities across the nation,
selling down apparel under its six core brands including “Bosideng”, “Snow Flying”, “Kangbo”,
“Bingjie”, “Shuangyu” and “Shangyu”. Through these brands, the Group offers a wide range of down
apparel products targeting various consumer segments, strengthening and expanding its leading
position in the PRC down apparel industry.

According to China Industrial Information Issuing Centre (“CIIIC”), in terms of sales in 2008,
“Bosideng”, “Snow Flying”, “Kangbo” and “Bingjie” down apparel products achieved a combined
market share# of 39.5% in the PRC. “Bosideng” was the leading down apparel brand in the PRC for
14 consecutive years from 1995 to 2008, according to the CIIIC and the National Bureau of Statistics
of China. The “Bosideng” brand is regarded as “China’s World Famous Brand（中國世界名牌）” and
“Leading Textile Clothing Brand（中國紡織服裝領軍品牌）”, and has been awarded with various
honours during the reporting period, including, but not limited to, being the 47th brand of the Sixth
China’s 500 Most Valuable Brands（中國500最具價值品牌）by the World Brand Lab in June 2009; being
selected into the “National Business Card （國家名片）” list, which was a recognition to enterprises or
brands capable of representing the national image of the PRC, by the China Brand Research
Institute in June 2009; being one of the “60 Outstanding Brands on the 60th Anniversary of PRC（新中
國60周年60個傑出品牌）” awarded by CCTV.com in August 2009; and being awarded the “Hua Pu
China Brand Award 2009, Nationwide Honour List （2009品牌中國總評榜華譜獎）” granted by the
Organizing Committee of the Third China Brands Festival （第三屆中國品牌節組委會）in August 2009.

To further optimize its product mix and increase profitability, the Group has gradually begun to
implement a “non-seasonal product” development strategy. In May 2009, the Group acquired a
menswear company and made its entry into the menswear business. In the same month, the Group
formed a joint venture company to engage in the sales, promotion and development of an
international brand “Rocawear” in the Greater China Region. Apart from the implementing and
boosting the development of the two non-down apparel projects mentioned above, the Group is
currently seeking for cooperation opportunities with renowned garment companies (other than
down apparel business) which are of strong growing potential through mergers and acquisitions, to
further enhance the proportion of non-down apparels business to our total sales.
# Among the 30 largest down apparel brands

Company Profile



CONTENTS
1 Financial Highlights

3 Management
Discussion and Analysis

24 Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Cash Flows

25 Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

19 Independent
Review Report

20 Consolidated
Statement of
Comprehensive
Income

21 Consolidated

Balance Sheet

23 Consolidated

Statement of

Changes in Equity

49 General Information

54 Corporate Information

1 Financial Highlights

3 Management
Discussion and Analysis

24 Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Cash Flows

25 Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

19 Independent
Review Report

20 Consolidated
Statement of
Comprehensive
Income

21 Consolidated

Balance Sheet

23 Consolidated

Statement of

Changes in Equity

49 General Information

54 Corporate Information



Bosideng International Holdings Limited1 Interim Report 2009-2010

Financial Highlights

• Revenue increased by 26.2% to approximately RMB1,564.9 million

• Gross profit margin increased by 3.3 percentage points to 33.5%

• Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company increased by 19.0% to approximately RMB60.6 million

• Interim dividend of RMB3.8 cents per ordinary share declared by the board of directors of the Company (the “Board”)

Interim Results Highlights

Six months ended
September 30,

2009 2008
Unaudited Unaudited Change

RMB’000 RMB’000 (%)

Revenue 1,564,855 1,240,193 +26.2

Gross profit 524,873 374,868 +40.0

Profit from operations 30,471 18,776 +62.3

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 60,622 50,927 +19.0

Earnings per share (RMB cents)
– Basic 0.78 0.64 +21.9
– Diluted 0.78 0.64 +21.9

Performance Indicators

Six months ended
September 30,

2009 2008
Unaudited Unaudited

Gross profit margin 33.5% 30.2%
Operating margin 1.9% 1.5%
Net margin 3.9% 4.1%

Financial Ratios

At September 30,
2009 2008

Unaudited Unaudited

Current ratio (times) 4.5 6.0
Gearing ratio* (times) 0 0

* Gearing ratio is calculated as total debt divided by total equity. No outstanding loans and borrowings as at September 30, 2009 and

September 30, 2008.





Bosideng International Holdings Limited3 Interim Report 2009-2010

Management Discussion and Analysis

Market Review

Dampened by the global financial crisis and cyclical downturn of the domestic economy, the apparel industry of the PRC has

declined since the second-half of last year and recorded continuous negative growth for months. Nevertheless, the general

economic condition of the PRC has shown signs of recovery recently after the central government implemented a series of

stimulus economic policies. There have been promising improvements in the apparel industry. Various economic indicators

have bottomed out with steady growth.

During the reporting period, domestic demand contributed most to apparel consumption in the PRC, which was mainly

driven by seasonal discount sales with a decrease in selling price of apparel. Spending on casual apparel continued to

increase and consumers have attached more importance on branding and the shopping experience. Differentiation of

apparel products is not clear due to the increased number of subdivisions of products. Despite the fierce competition,

market share and performance of major brands of apparel enterprises were relatively stable as they enjoy a strong

competitive edge and are less vulnerable to unfavourable conditions.

Business Review

Market leadership and satisfactory performance in the down apparel industry

“Bosideng” has been the leading down apparel brand in the PRC in terms of sales for 14 consecutive years since 1995,

according to the CIIIC and the National Bureau of Statistics of China. According to CIIIC’s report issued in 2008, the Group’s

brands, namely “Bosideng”, “Snow Flying”, “Kangbo” and “Bingjie”, accounted for 39.5% (2007: 39.9%) of market share in

aggregate. “Bosideng” and “Snow Flying” remained the largest and the second largest brands, which respectively accounted

for 26.3% and 10.1% of market shares, while “Kangbo” and “Bingjie” ranked seventh and eleventh.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

The Group typically experiences seasonal fluctuations in the branded down apparel revenue. The sales are generally highest

from October to February of the following year (the peak sales season). In contrast, the sales are generally lowest from March

to May before the Group enters into off-peak sales season from June to September when it offers promotional discounts to

promote sales of the inventories brought forward from the previous fiscal year. Under the challenging and unfavourable

market conditions, the Group’s results during the reporting period were within the expectations of the directors of the

Company (the “Directors”) and senior management.

Strategic launch of non-seasonal apparel products provides promising prospects

In order to diversify beyond its product portfolio of seasonal apparel products, reduce risks of operation, explore new source

of profit growth and enhance profitability of the Company, the Group has adopted a strategy to develop non-seasonal

apparel products and expand its brand and product portfolio by acquiring non-down apparel brands with high development

potential and good reputation when attractive opportunities arise.

As the first step of the transformation of the “Bosideng” brand from offering seasonal apparel products to non-seasonal

apparel products, the Group expanded into the menswear business by acquiring Jiangsu Bosideng Garment Development

Co., Ltd. (previously known as Jiangsu Kangbo Clothing Co., Ltd.) (“the Menswear Company”) for a maximum aggregate

cash consideration of up to RMB650,000,000 in May 2009. Please refer to the Company’s announcements dated May 15,

2009 and May 26, 2009 for further details of the acquisition of the Menswear Company. With the support of “Bosideng”

brand and the Group, the Menswear Company has made significant progress in the development and design, sales and

marketing and brand promotion of the brand “Bosideng Man”.

The Group also entered into a joint venture agreement in May 2009 to establish a joint venture engaging in the production,

sale, advertising and promotion of “Rocawear” branded male and female apparel and accessories in the Greater China

Region (including China, Hong Kong, Macau Special Administration Region and Taiwan). Please refer to the Company’s

announcement dated May 29, 2009 for further details of the joint venture, which is actively undergoing pre-operational work.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Endorser for Bosideng’s Menswear: Leehom Wang



COOL CASUAL
Cool Casual integrates fashion and comfort to create a prestigious yet relaxing

lifestyle. This collection comes with various combinations. With a natural texture and

our refined skills, our menswear makes a casual and stylish fashion statement. The

uniqueness of this collection accentuates the individuality of modern men and their

commitment to career and quality life.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Enhancement of brand value with various awards

During the reporting period, the Group’s brands were granted various awards which effectively enhanced the overall brand

value of the Group.

The “Bosideng” brand is regarded as “China’s World Famous Brand (中國世界名牌 )” and “Leading Textile Clothing Brand

(中國紡織服裝領軍品牌 )”, and has been awarded with various honours, including, but not limited to, being the 47th brand

of the Sixth China’s 500 Most Valuable Brands (中國 500最具價值品牌 ) by the World Brand Lab in June 2009; being

selected into the “National Business Card (國家名片 )” list, which was a recognition to enterprises or brands capable of

representing the national image of the PRC, by the China Brand Research Institute in June 2009; being one of the “60

Outstanding Brands on the 60th Anniversary of PRC (新中國 60周年 60個傑出品牌 )” awarded by CCTV.com in August

2009; and being awarded the “Hua Pu China Brand Award 2009, Nationwide Honour List (2009品牌中國總評榜華譜獎 )”

granted by the Organizing Committee of the Third China Brands Festival (第三屆中國品牌節組委會 ) in August 2009.

In regard to other brands of the Group, “Bingjie” was recognized as “2008-2009 The Most Popular Brand (2008-2009年度最

受歡迎品牌獎 )” by China Fashion Association Apparel and Product Committee and the Information Department of China

General Chamber of Commerce in July 2009; “Best Selling Brand of 2008-2009 China National Garment Association Down

Apparel Fair (2008-2009年度中國服裝協會羽絨服博覽會暢銷品牌獎 )” by China Fashion Association Apparel and Product

Committee in July 2009; and “China’s Most Promising Down Apparel Brand (中國最具潛力羽絨服品牌 )” by the Organizing

Committee of the Third China Brands Festival (第三屆中國品牌節組委會 ) in August 2009, while “Kangbo” was recognised

as “2009 China’s Most Valuable Apparel Brand (2009中國最具價值服裝品牌 )” by the Organizing Committee of the Third

China Brands Festival (第三屆中國品牌節組委會 ) in August 2009.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Successful product launch shows to introduce trendy concepts

On July 15, 2009, the Group held the “Up to the Summit (騰龍登峰 )” Bosideng Man 2009 Autumn/Winter Beijing product

launch show and “Rock the Nest (炫動鳥巢 )” ceremony for the appointment of pop star Leehom Wang as the brand

ambassador of “Bosideng Man” in the Beijing “Bird’s Nest” stadium. It was the first China brand apparel show held at the

stadium. Leehom Wang, together with international top models, presented four major collections to be launched in autumn

and winter in 2009, including “Smart Business Wear (精緻商務 )”, “Easy Office Wear (簡約辦公 )”, “Cool Causal (Cool休閒 )”

and “Urban Sports (都市運動 )”. These collections accentuate the characteristics of modern men, such as intellect,

knowledgeability, stylishness and stamina, from different perspectives and represent the slogan for “Bosideng Man” – “Great

minds think alike (品位生活，英雄所見 )”.

On September 12, 2009, a product launch show for 2009/2010 entitled “Lijiang, the Dream-like and Stylish Paradise (夢縈

淨土 • 時尚麗江 )” was held by the Group at the foot of Jade Dragon Snow Mountain, which is 5,596 metres above sea level

and is situated at Lijiang, Yunnan Province, a landmark of world heritage. The theme of this product launch show was

“Change”, which aimed at changing consumers’ concept of wearing down apparel. Four new series, namely classic, vogue,

stylish and casual down apparel, presented consumers with a brand new and trendy way of dressing to experience the

fashionable fascination of down apparel in 2009. The design concept of 2009 was as a result of the financial crisis which

advocates a simple and sober lifestyle. On this basis, three main themes, namely “Travel in the Sky (天際之旅 ), The Silent

Station (靜驛站台 ) and Happiness in the Wonderland (情歡樂園 )”, were introduced in the product launch show to display a

simple, casual and natural style of dressing. The themes are embodied in natural colouring, sophisticated artistry,

comfortable mix and match and the design of individuality. To further accentuate the themes, mysterious purple silver, violet

red and liquorice yellow are used with dimensional and neutral cutting. All of the above elements are blended in an interplay

of cosmopolitan, natural, simple and cyber designs. Thousands of celebrities, media and distributors all over the country

participated in this ceremony which was the first apparel launch show held on a plateau.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Enhancement of technological research and development and product design systems

The Group believes strengthening and diversifying product design is the key to enhancing product competitiveness and

achieving long-term success. In this connection, the Group has been putting efforts in technological research and

development and product design systems. The Group’s product design team has also conducted market surveys from time

to time and participated in various trade fairs and carefully analyzed sales performance to gain an insight into customer

needs, thereby keeping abreast of the latest trends. In addition, the Group also invites famous designers from France, Korea

and Hong Kong to offer on-site guidance and send outstanding designers to France and Italy for inspection and study,

participation in international professional exhibitions, collection of latest market information and exposure to artistic ideas.

The Group has maintained close cooperation with renowned domestic and overseas research institutes. By applying

international leading design concepts, the Group has seamlessly combined the classical Chinese ethnic style with

international popular trends, and has continually improved its style, fabrics and concepts. The Group is continually in pursuit

of innovation and quality improvement.

Multiple marketing channels enable effective marketing strategies

In the face of the fierce competition at home and abroad, it is important for the Group to maintain effective marketing

strategies apart from producing quality products. During the reporting period, the Group cooperated with external

professional consultancies to further define various styles and market positioning of all its brands and carry out brand

promotion by adopting various flexible and solid target focused marketing models so as to effectively increase the brand

value and maximize the returns of the Group.

Apart from launching TV commercials, the Group also integrated resources from various aspects, including various

promotion media and methods such as opening of high end flagship stores in busy commercial districts, organizing new

product release conferences, sponsoring sports activities, appointing celebrities as endorsers, outdoor advertisements and

web sites, store promotion and product display and also advertising in popular movies and concerts, so as to communicate

its brand concept and the uniqueness of its products to consumers in a comprehensive way and increase the awareness of

the Group’s products among consumers in the target markets.

Strengthening the management information system and optimizing the supply chain and
logistics management

The Group upgraded its quality inspection centre to ensure its adherence to quality control standards at every stage of the

supply chain. It also implemented strict control at every stage of the supply chain and managed its production quality

through a competitive cost structure. The Group further upgraded its management information system, enhanced the

coverage and analytical functions of its ERP system and standardized its operation flow to minimize human error and realized

the share of information within the Group to enhance the transparency and accuracy of the information of the Company. The

Group was able to obtain important operating information in a timely manner and rapidly respond to market changes while

reducing its inventory and increasing its logistics turnover rate.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)



Bosideng International Holdings Limited11 Interim Report 2009-2010

Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Further optimization and expansion of retail network

The Group continued to optimize its retail network of down apparel business and reorganize its sales areas. While phasing

out or replacing sub-standard distributors and under-performing retail outlets, the Group also opened a number of self-

operated stores to streamline its general retail composition and optimize individual stores. According to the evaluation

standards for establishing retail channels (including business area identification, store location, staff marketing ability and

shop profitability), the Group made significant adjustments to the store image and style of its sales channels. Firstly,

decoration styles of retail channels in different locations were unified to create standardized shop decoration and product

display. Moreover, it enabled the Group to provide products, retail space, lighting, service and ambience in tune with

fashionable trends.

During the reporting period, Bosideng’s menswear business focused on market expansion. Apart from its presence in

second and third-tier cities, the Company has commenced to establish large flagship stores in first-tier cities. Relevant staff

of the Company was assigned to collect store information in selected major cities including Beijing, Shanghai, Wuhan and

Chengdu. In July 2009, a flagship store for the Group’s menswear business was opened in Beijing.

Outlets of down apparels business

Retail network composition by outlet type

Store types September 30, 2009 March 31, 2009 Changes

Specialty stores
– Operated by the Group 99 31 +68
– Operated/Supervised by third party distributors 3,472 3,829 -357

3,571 3,860 -289

Concessionary retail outlets
– Operated by the Group 1,112 694 +418
– Operated/Supervised by third party distributors 1,172 1,108 +64

2,284 1,802 +482

Total 5,855 5,662 +193

Retail network composition by geographical location

Sales regions* September 30, 2009 March 31, 2009 Changes

North Western areas (previously named
as Western China areas) 3,518 3,434 +84

Eastern China areas 1,219 1,161 +58
Central China areas (previously named

as Northern China areas) 1,118 1,067 +51

Total 5,855 5,662 +193

* North Western areas: the three north-eastern provinces, Shanxi, Shaanxi, Xinjiang, Sichuan, Chongqing, Inner Mongolia, Gansu, Ningxia,

Xizang, Yunnan, Guizhou, Shandong, Beijing, Tianjin, Hebei

Eastern China areas: Jiangsu, Zhejiang, Shanghai, Anhui, Fujian

Central China areas: Henan, Hunan, Hubei, Jiangxi, Guangdong, Guangxi
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

The comparative figures of all the above regions have been restated as the Group strategically relocated Shandong (from

Eastern China areas to North Western areas), Fujian (from Central China areas to Eastern China areas) and Hebei (from

Central China areas to North Western areas) for better management and development among the regions.

Outlets of Bosideng’s menswear business

Retail network composition by outlet type

September 30, March 31,
Store types 2009 2009* Change

Specialty stores
– Operated by the Group 29 2 +27
– Operated under franchise agreement 43 25 +18
– Operated by third party distributors 316 342 -26

388 369 +19

Concessionary retail outlets
– Operated by the Group 32 10 +22
– Operated under franchise agreement 40 23 +17
– Operated by third party distributors 206 258 -52

278 291 -13

Total 666 660 +6

* For comparative purpose only, as the Bosideng’s menswear business was not part of the Group until May 2009.

Acquisition of Properties (Connected Transaction)

On April 14, 2009, the Group purchased land use rights of a land in Jiangsu Province for warehouse purposes (with a total

site area of approximately 33,334 square metres and the four buildings erected thereon with a total gross floor area of

approximately 27,050.8 square metres) and the 25th floor of Shanghai New City Plaza in Shanghai for office purposes (with a

total gross floor area of approximately 1,207.99 square metres) from associated entities of Mr. Gao Dekang (being

connected persons of the Company under the Listing Rules), for an aggregate consideration of RMB68.0 million.

The Directors believe these properties will enhance the long-term stability of the Group since it will not be subject to potential

fluctuations in rental payment and restrictions in material lease terms. Furthermore, the Group has the option to lease out the

areas (other than its office premises) to third parties at favourable rates to generate rental revenues if opportunities arise

under appropriate market conditions. Please refer to the Company’s announcement dated April 14, 2009 for further details.

Financial Review

Revenue

For the six months ended September 30, 2009, the Group recorded revenue of approximately RMB1,564.9 million (2008:

approximately RMB1,240.2 million), representing an increase of 26.2% as compared with the corresponding period last year. The

increase was mainly driven by (a) the 22.4% growth in branded down apparel business, due to the effective sales plan to
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

control the quantity and selling price of inventories to be sold in the off-peak season and (b) the 19.9% growth in OEM

management business, due to the fully utilization of the Group’s resources during the off-peak season. The peak season of

menswear business started from mid-September to late April, similar to the peak season of branded down apparel business.

The menswear apparel business contributed approximately RMB56.9 million or 3.6% of the Group’s revenue.

A breakdown of the revenue by products is as below:

Sales analysis by products

For the six months ended September 30,
2009 2008

% of % of Changes
(RMB million) total revenue (RMB million) total revenue (in %)

Branded down apparel
• Outright sales 886.4 56.7% 684.8 55.2% 29.4
• Consignment sales 141.4 9.0% 155.2 12.5% (8.9)
• Others* 4.5 0.3% 3.6 0.3% (25.0)

Total down apparel revenue 1,032.3 66.0% 843.6 68.0% 22.4
OEM management 475.7 30.4% 396.6 32.0% 19.9
Menswear apparel 56.9 3.6% — — N/A

Total revenue 1,564.9 100% 1,240.2 100% 26.2

* Represents sales primarily of raw materials related to down apparel products and non-seasonal apparel products.

A majority of the branded down apparel were sold through outright sales, which accounted for 85.9% of the Group’s total

down apparel revenue, as compared to 81.2% in the same period last year. The percentage increase reflected that the sales

method of outright sales in off-peak season was relatively well received by the market.

A revenue analysis of down apparel sales by brand is as below:

Revenue analysis of down apparel sales by brand

For the six months ended September 30,
2009 2008

% of % of
branded down branded down Changes

Brands (RMB million) apparel sales (RMB million) apparel sales (in %)

Bosideng 509.3 48.8% 417.2 48.8% 22.1
Snow Flying 198.6 19.0% 233.7 27.3% (15.0)
Bingjie 202.0 19.3% 119.4 13.9% 69.2
Kangbo 122.1 11.7% 53.5 6.3% 128.2
Other brands 8.3 0.8% 28.3 3.3% (70.7)
Others 4.5 0.4% 3.6 0.4% 25.0

Sub-total 1,044.8 100% 855.7 100% 22.1

Sales rebates (12.5) (12.1)

Total down apparel revenue 1,032.3 843.6
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

In an effort to strengthen differentiation amongst various brands, the Group adjusted its product offerings under its portfolio

of brands. While the Group’s core brand, “Bosideng” brand, continues to be marketed as a medium to high end brand,

targeting customers with greater consumption power and who seek trendy and fashionable designs, “Snow Flying” brand

appeals to younger customers with more energetic lifestyles. “Kangbo” and “Bingjie” branded apparel offer colourful, youthful

down apparel lines for mainly men and ladies respectively, and is targeted at the mass market. As a result of such brand

positioning strategy, “Bosideng” branded apparel remained the highest contributor and contributed 48.8% or approximately

RMB509.3 million of the total branded down apparel sales. “Snow Flying” branded apparel contributed 19.0% or

approximately RMB198.6 million of the total branded down apparel sales. “Kangbo” and “Bingjie” recorded revenues of

RMB122.1 million and RMB202.0 million, which represented 11.7% and 19.3% of the total branded down apparel sales

respectively, of which “Bingjie” became the second largest contributor of the down apparel sales.

Cost of sales and gross margin

During the period under review, cost of sales remained stable as a percentage of revenue as compared to the previous year.

It amounted to approximately RMB1,040.0 million, or 66.5% of the Group’s revenue, as compared to approximately

RMB865.3 million or 69.8% of Group’s revenue in the same period last year. This is mainly attributable to stringent cost

control measures and the Group’s strategy of maintaining profitability.

The sales margin of branded down apparel, OEM management and menswear business for the period under review was

39.2%, 20.8% and 37.8% respectively, compared to same period of last year for branded down apparel and OEM

management was 34.9% and 20.3% respectively.

Fair value changes on derivative financial instruments

The Group entered into a conditional call option agreement dated August 29, 2008 under which the Group was granted a

call option to acquire the menswear apparel business from Goldwai Holdings Limited at an appropriate time in future. The

exercise price of this call option as acquisition date of May 15, 2009 constitutes an one-off impairment loss of RMB25.8

million for the period ended September 30, 2009. Please refer to the Company’s announcement dated August 29, 2008 and

the circular dated September 11, 2008 for further details of the terms of the conditional call option agreement.

Distribution expenses

The Group’s distribution expenses, mainly comprising advertising, promotion, concessionaire fees and salary and welfare,

amounted to approximately RMB324.7 million, representing an increase of 26.3%, compared with approximately RMB257.0

million in the same period last year. The increase of actual spending was mainly due to the increase in number of store and

headcount for the development of non-down apparels business and the expansion of the specialty stores operated by the

Group. In terms of percentage to revenue, distribution expenses constituted 20.8% of total revenue, remained unchanged as

compared with the same period last year.

Administration expenses

The administrative expenses of the Group, which mainly comprised of bad and doubtful debts provision, salary and welfare,

travel and office expenses, amounted to approximately RMB148.7 million, an increase of 40.9%, compared with

approximately RMB105.6 million in the same period last year. The increase of actual spending was mainly due to the

acquisition of menswear business. During the period, administration expenses accounted 9.5% of the Group’s revenue,

representing a slight increase of 1 percentage point as compared with 8.5% in the same period last year.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Operating profit

For the six months ended September 30, 2009, the Group’s operating profit increased by 62.3% to RMB30.5 million.

Operating profit margin was 1.9%, an increase of 0.4 percentage point as compared with 1.5% in the same period last year.

Finance income

During the period under review, the Group’s finance income recognizing in profit or loss decreased to approximately

RMB51.3 million from approximately RMB64.0 million in the same period last year. The decrease was in line with the

decrease in net cash held by the Group.

Finance costs and taxation

The Group’s finance costs for the period under review decreased by 76.0% to RMB1.4 million due to the strong cash

position of the Group.

For the six months ended September 30, 2009, income tax expenses decreased from RMB25.7 million to RMB19.7 million. This

was mainly attributable to a provision for withholding tax of RMB6.9 million made on the undistributed retained earnings of

the Group’s PRC subsidiaries during the six months ended September 30, 2008. As the directors do not intend to distribute

the profits made by the Group’s PRC subsidiaries during the six months ended September 30, 2009 outside of the PRC, no

additional provision for withholding tax has been made for the current period.

Liquidity and financial resources

The Group adopted prudent funding and treasury management policies while maintaining a healthy overall financial position.

The Group’s source of funding was cash generated from operating activities.

For the six months ended September 30, 2009, the Group’s net cash used in operating activities amounted to RMB50.2

million, compared to a net cash inflow of approximately RMB1,424.4 million as at March 31, 2009. Cash and cash

equivalents as at September 30, 2009 was in the amount of approximately RMB1,819.4 million, compared to approximately

RMB3,812.9 million as at March 31, 2009. The decrease in cash and cash equivalents was due to the cash used in the

acquisition of the Bosideng’s menswear business and the payment of final dividend for the financial year ended March 31,

2009.

In order to maximise returns on the Group’s available cash reserves, the Group had held-to-maturity investments and

available-for-sales financial assets, which comprised principal guaranteed short-term investments with banks in the PRC.

These investments have interest rates and expected returns ranging from 4.0% to 5.1% per annum and 4.0% to 4.5% per

annum respectively.

As at September 30, 2009, the Group had no outstanding loans and bank borrowings. The gearing ratio (total debt/total

equity) of the Group was zero.

Contingent liabilities

As at September 30, 2009, the Group had no material contingent liabilities.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

As at September 30, 2009, the Group had a non-cancellable operating lease commitments which amounting to

approximately RMB329.1 million (March 31, 2009: approximately RMB27.0 million).

Pledge of assets

As at September 30, 2009, bank deposits amounting to approximately RMB87,000 had been pledged to secure the Group’s

banking facilities in relation to bills payable and bank borrowings (March 31, 2009: approximately RMB32,000).

Financial management and treasury policy

The financial risk management of the Group is the responsibility of the Group’s treasury function at our head office. One of

the major objectives of the Group’s treasury policies is to manage its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates and foreign

currency exchange rates.

Foreign currency exposure

The business operations of the Group’s subsidiaries were conducted mainly in the PRC with revenues and expenses of the

Group’s subsidiaries denominated in RMB. Some of the Group’s cash and bank deposits, including proceeds from the Group’s

initial public offering, were denominated in Hong Kong Dollars or US Dollars. The Company and its some overseas subsidiaries

selected USD as their functional currency respectively. Any significant exchange rate fluctuations of Hong Kong Dollars or US

Dollars against each entity’s respective functional currency may have a financial impact to the Group.

As at September 30, 2009, the Directors of the Company considered the Group’s foreign exchange risk to be insignificant.

During the period under review, the Group did not use any financial instruments for hedging purposes.

Human Resources

As at September 30, 2009, the Group had approximately 1,821 full-time employees which including 81 employees belong to

non-seasonal apparel business (March 31, 2009: 1,740 full-time employees). Staff costs for the six months ended

September 30, 2009 (including Directors’ remuneration in the form of salaries and other allowances) was approximately

RMB109.4 million (2008: approximately RMB69.1 million). This increase was mainly due to the increase of headcount for the

development of non-down apparels business and to support expansion of the specialty stores operated by the Group. The

Group’s policy on salary and bonus are primarily based on duties, performance, length of service of each individual employee

and the prevailing market conditions.

To attract and retain skilled and experienced personnel and to motivate them to strive for the future development and

expansion of our business, the Group also offers a share scheme (“Share Scheme”) as well as a share option scheme

(“Share Option Scheme”).

As at September 30, 2009, no share options were granted under the Share Option Scheme.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Business Outlook

Going forward, the Group remains optimistic. Although the economy will take a long time to recover in the aftermath of the

international financial crisis, China’s garment industry will see a strong growth in light of the stabilising and recovery of the

general economy. Supported by the government policies on industry restructuring and economic revival, consolidation of the

garment industry will take place at a faster pace. Such policies and business environment are favourable to major players

with strong brand names. Leveraging our “Bosideng” brand, the Group will change its business model by expanding its

product offerings. Products for different seasons will be introduced to achieve further and sustainable growth. The Group will

strive towards continual and comprehensive development of its business and turn “Bosideng” into a diversified apparel

conglomerate in the long term.

The Group is poised to achieve these goals through a business strategy that contains the following key aspects:

Expediting the development strategy of non-seasonal apparel products

While maintaining its leading market position and excellent results in the down apparel market, the Group will implement and

expedite the development strategies of non-seasonal apparel products to further increase the proportion of non-seasonal

apparel products to our total sales.

Apart from boosting the development of the “Bosideng Man” menswear apparel business and the “Rocawear” brand in the

Greater China Region, the Group will seek for cooperation opportunities with renowned garment companies (other than

down apparel business) which are of strong growing potential through mergers and acquisitions, distributorships, joint

ventures and collaboration with external retail channels to actively promote the change in product portfolio by providing

products for all seasons.

Optimizing and expanding the retail sales network with mega flagship stores

The Group will increase the number of “Bosideng” self-operated stores to improve the gross profit margin. The Group will open

“gallery-styled” large brand flagship stores in major cities such as Beijing and Shanghai to display the full range of products

under the brands of “Bosideng”, and utilise its new image visual system for retail outlets to provide a comprehensive shopping

experience to consumers, thus establishing a new milestone for the image of our retail outlet store image.

The Group will further consolidate the sales channels of its down apparel products while expanding the market of non-

seasonal products. In particular, the Group plans to increase the number of retail outlets of Bosideng’s menswear business

from currently over 600 to approximately 800 by the end of March in the year 2010 and reach approximately 1,200 by 2011.

The Group will also develop the “Rocawear” brand by opening more than 300 “Rocawear” free-standing stores and shop-in-

shop concepts in the Greater China Region by 2013.

Strengthening our product competitiveness through maximising brand value and quality

The Group will implement its brand development strategy to further enrich the cultural significance of “Bosideng” and

upgrade the brand positioning of “Bosideng”. On the basis of consolidating its position as the top high end brand in the PRC

down apparel market, the Group will extend the influence of “Bosideng” to other non-down apparel areas so as to transform

“Bosideng” into an established international well-known brand. The Group will also make full efforts to drive the development

of dominant brands such as “Snow Flying”, “Kangbo” and “Bingjie” (including such other brands newly acquired by the

Group through mergers and acquisitions, distributorships, joint ventures and collaboration with external retail channels).
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The Group will further expand and strengthen its research, design and development team while fostering closer collaboration

with domestic and internationally renowned research institutions to develop and apply new fabric materials to strengthen

product competitiveness and enhance brand value. The Group will create and provide spaces and arenas for designers to

develop their artistic potentials and stimulate their artistic inspirations. Our designers will also have the opportunities to share

and cooperate with various reputable international and domestic design firms.

Enhancing marketing strategy to increase market share effectively

The apparel industry is one of the most competitive industries in the PRC. Apart from ensuring the product quality, the

marketing strategy also needs to be strengthened in order to expand the market effectively. The Group will closely cooperate

with external professional consultancies to further define the various styles and market positioning of all its brands and carry

out brand promotion by adopting various flexible and solid target focused marketing models so as to maximize the return of

the business of the Group. Besides existing promotion channels for our down apparel business such as advertisement and

product launch shows, more effort will be put on the interaction with consumers. Various kinds of display and promotion

activities will be held in outlets to invite consumers to try out the Group’s “Bosideng” products. The advertisements for

“Bosideng Man” apparel products will be mainly placed in the high end media platform of CCTV as well as advertising

channels at the airports and expressways where business people most frequently visit. Promotion efforts will also be placed

in magazines relating to aviation, car, finance, fashion and other interests for male readers as well as movies/concerts to

promote its new brand positioning and image to customers.

Improving the information system to enhance management

As the competition in the domestic and overseas markets is increasingly fierce, the key to success lies in corporate

management. The corporate information system enables accurate collection of information, real-time sharing of data and

quantitative assessment of performance. The enhancement of corporate management procedures allows the transformation

from experience-based management to scientific management and expedites the improvement of management. The Group will

further enhance its corporate information system and capitalise on modern information technology to introduce advanced

management concepts and methods. System, mechanism and management innovation will be implemented at all levels to

enhance management.

Appreciation

On behalf of the Board, I wish to express my sincere gratitude to our shareholders, distributors, customers and business

partners for their continued support, and to our employees for their dedication and hard work.

By order of the Board

Bosideng International Holdings Limited

Gao Dekang

Chairman and CEO

Hong Kong, December 9, 2009
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Independent Review Report

Review Report to the Board of Directors of

Bosideng International Holdings Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

Introduction

We have reviewed the interim financial report set out on pages 20 to 48 which comprises the consolidated balance sheet of

Bosideng International Holdings Limited as of September 30, 2009, and the related consolidated statement of

comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

for the six month period then ended and explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of an interim financial report to be in compliance with the relevant

provisions thereof and International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International

Accounting Standards Board. The directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the interim financial

report in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34.

Our responsibility is to form a conclusion, based on our review, on the interim financial report and to report our conclusion

solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume

responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, Review of Interim

Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified

Public Accountants. A review of the interim financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for

financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope

than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to

obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly we

do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial report as at

September 30, 2009 is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34,

Interim Financial Reporting.

KPMG

Certified Public Accountants

8th Floor, Prince’s Building

10 Chater Road

Central, Hong Kong

December 9, 2009
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the six months ended September 30, 2009 (Unaudited)

Six months Six months
ended ended

September 30, September 30,
Note 2009 2008

(unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 6 1,564,855 1,240,193
Cost of sales (1,039,982) (865,325)

Gross profit 524,873 374,868
Other income 8 18,805 6,490
Fair value changes on derivative

financial instruments 20 (25,811) —
Distribution expenses (324,723) (257,023)
Administrative expenses (148,703) (105,559)
Other expenses 8 (13,970) —

Profit from operations 30,471 18,776

Finance income 51,257 63,983
Finance expenses (1,423) (5,933)

Net finance income 11 49,834 58,050

Profit before income tax 80,305 76,826
Income tax expense 12(a) (19,685) (25,746)

Profit for the period 60,620 51,080

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period:
Exchange differences on translation of financial statements

of foreign operations (1,463) (71,606)
Net change in fair value of available-for-sale

financial assets 18,042 —

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period,
net of income tax 11 16,579 (71,606)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period 77,199 (20,526)

Profit attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 60,622 50,927
Non-controlling interests (2) 153

Profit for the period 60,620 51,080

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 77,201 (20,679)
Non-controlling interests (2) 153

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period 77,199 (20,526)

Earnings per share (RMB cents) 14
Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.78 0.64

The notes on pages 25 to 48 form part of this interim financial report. Details of dividends payable to equity holders of the

Company are set out in note 13.
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Consolidated Balance Sheet
At September 30, 2009 (Unaudited)

At September 30, At March 31, 2009
Note 2009 (audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15 159,101 42,481
Land use rights 16 32,414 —
Intangible assets 17 637,747 —
Long-term deposit 7 65,000 —
Deferred tax assets 12(b) 43,837 43,088

938,099 85,569

Current assets
Inventories 18 1,147,126 856,787
Trade, bills and other receivables 19 1,248,152 721,622
Receivables due from related parties 29(b) 31,528 22,992
Prepayments for materials and service suppliers 275,585 179,658
Derivative financial instruments 20 — 34,217
Held-to-maturity investments 21 570,000 570,000
Available-for-sale financial assets 22 1,518,042 —
Pledged bank deposits 87 32
Time deposits with maturity over 3 months 23 238,800 1,085,914
Cash and cash equivalents 24 1,819,379 3,812,919

6,848,699 7,284,141

Current liabilities
Current income tax payables 62,886 91,570
Trade and other payables 25 1,452,867 624,442
Payables due to related parties 29(b) 8,277 7,904

1,524,030 723,916

Net current assets 5,324,669 6,560,225

Total assets less current liabilities 6,262,768 6,645,794

Non-current liabilities
Long-term payables 7 65,000 —
Deferred tax liabilities 12(b) 136,294 50,000

201,294 50,000

Net assets 6,061,474 6,595,794

The notes on pages 25 to 48 form part of this interim financial report.
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Consolidated Balance Sheet (continued)
At September 30, 2009 (Unaudited)

At September 30, At March 31, 2009
Note 2009 (audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Equity
Share capital 26 607 607
Reserves 6,060,869 6,595,187

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 6,061,476 6,595,794
Non-controlling interests (2) —

Total equity 6,061,474 6,595,794

Approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on December 9, 2009.

Gao Dekang Kong Shengyuan

Chairman of the Board of Directors Director

The notes on pages 25 to 48 form part of this interim financial report.
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the six months ended September 30, 2009 (Unaudited)

Attributable to the equity holders of the Company

Non-
Share Share Capital Statutory Translation Fair value Retained controlling Total

capital premium reserves reserves reserves reserves earnings Total interests equity
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note 26) (note 22)

Balance at April 1, 2008 622 6,152,974 27,550 268,322 (269,632 ) — 907,507 7,087,343 1,239 7,088,582

Total comprehensive income/(loss)
for the period:

Profit or loss — — — — — — 50,927 50,927 153 51,080
Exchange differences on translation of

financial statements
of foreign operations — — — — (71,606 ) — — (71,606 ) — (71,606 )

— — — — (71,606 ) — 50,927 (20,679 ) 153 (20,526 )
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Transactions with owners, recorded
directly in equity

Acquisition of non-controlling interests — — — — — — — — (1,392 ) (1,392 )
Repurchase of ordinary shares (9 ) (129,639 ) — — — — — (129,648 ) — (129,648 )
Equity-settled share-based

payment transactions (note 27) — — 17,400 — — — — 17,400 — 17,400
Dividends (note 13) — (698,421 ) — — — — — (698,421 ) — (698,421 )

(9 ) (828,060 ) 17,400 — — — — (810,669 ) (1,392 ) (812,061 )
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Balance at September 30, 2008 613 5,324,914 44,950 268,322 (341,238 ) — 958,434 6,255,995 — 6,255,995

Balance at April 1, 2009 607 4,949,507 55,813 390,721 (334,082 ) — 1,533,228 6,595,794 — 6,595,794

Total comprehensive income/(loss)
for the period:

Profit or loss — — — — — — 60,622 60,622 (2 ) 60,620
Exchange differences on translation

of financial statements
of foreign operations — — — — (1,463 ) — — (1,463 ) — (1,463 )

Net change in fair value of available-for-sale
financial assets — — — — — 18,042 — 18,042 — 18,042

— — — — (1,463 ) 18,042 60,622 77,201 (2 ) 77,199
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Transactions with owners, recorded
directly in equity

Equity-settled share-based payment
transactions (note 27) — — 10,269 — — — — 10,269 — 10,269

Dividends (note 13) — (621,788 ) — — — — — (621,788 ) — (621,788 )

— (621,788 ) 10,269 — — — — (611,519 ) — (611,519 )
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Balance at September 30, 2009 607 4,327,719 66,082 390,721 (335,545 ) 18,042 1,593,850 6,061,476 (2 ) 6,061,474

The notes on pages 25 to 48 form part of this interim financial report.
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the six months ended September 30, 2009 (Unaudited)

The notes on pages 25 to 48 form part of this interim financial report.

Six months Six months
ended ended

September 30, September 30,
2009 2008

(unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities (50,187) 253,546

Net cash used in investing activities (1,320,102) (487,200)

Net cash used in financing activities (621,788) (889,461)

Effect of foreign currency exchange rate changes (1,463) (71,606)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,993,540) (1,194,721)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 3,812,919 4,686,188

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 1,819,379 3,491,467
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Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

1. REPORTING ENTITY AND CORPORATE INFORMATION

Bosideng International Holdings Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on July 10, 2006 as

an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap 22 (law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and

revised) of the Cayman Islands. Its registered address is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman

KY1-1111, Cayman Islands. The Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) is principally engaged in the

research, design and development, raw materials procurement, outsourced manufacturing, marketing and distribution

of branded down apparel products in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”), the sourcing and distribution of

original equipment manufacturing (“OEM”) apparels and the sourcing and distribution of non-down menswear apparels.

The Company’s shares were listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock

Exchange”) on October 11, 2007 (the “Listing Date”).

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Company has a financial year end date of March 31. The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance

with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of

Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”), including compliance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim

Financial Reporting, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

The preparation of an interim financial report in conformity with IAS 34 requires management to make judgements,

estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income

and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The interim financial report contains the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory

notes. The notes include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the

changes in financial position and performance of the Group since the annual financial statements for the year ended

March 31, 2009 was issued on July 6, 2009 (the “2008/09 Annual Financial Statements”). The condensed interim

consolidated financial statements and notes thereon do not include all of the information required for a full set of

financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”), and should be

read in conjunction with the 2008/09 Annual Financial Statements.

The interim financial report for the 6 month period ended September 30, 2009 is unaudited, but has been reviewed by

the audit committee of the Company and approved for issue by the board of directors (the “Board”) on December 9,

2009. The interim financial report has also been reviewed by KPMG in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on

Review Engagements 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity,

issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). KPMG’s review report to the Board is

included on page 19.

The financial information relating to the financial year ended March 31, 2009 that is included in the interim financial

report as being previously reported information does not constitute the Company’s statutory financial statements for

that financial year but is derived from those financial statements. The 2008/09 Annual Financial Statements are available

from the Company’s registered office. The auditors have expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial statements

in their report dated July 6, 2009.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Except as described below, the interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting

policies adopted in the preparation of the 2008/09 Annual Financial Statements and should be read in conjunction with

the 2008/09 Annual Financial Statements.

(a) Change in accounting policies as a result of new IFRSs

The IASB has issued one new IFRS, a number of amendments to IFRSs and new Interpretations that are first

effective for the current accounting period of the Group and the Company. Of these, the following developments

are relevant to the Group’s financial statements:

• IFRS 8, Operating segments

• IAS 1 (revised 2007), Presentation of financial statements

• Improvements to IFRSs (2008)

• Amendments to IAS 27, Consolidated and separate financial statements – cost of an investment in a

subsidiary, jointly controlled entity or associate

• Amendments to IFRS 7, Financial instruments: Disclosures – improving disclosures about financial

instruments

• Revised IAS 23, Borrowing costs

• Amendments to IFRS 2, Share-based payment – vesting conditions and cancellations

The “Improvements to IFRSs (2008)” comprise a number of minor and non-urgent amendments to a range of

IFRSs which the IASB has issued as an omnibus batch of amendments. The amendments have not resulted in

any significant changes to the Group’s accounting policies.

The amendments to IAS 23 and IFRS 2 have had no material impact on the Group’s financial statements as the

amendments were consistent with policies already adopted by the Group. In addition, the amendments to IFRS 7

and IAS 27 do not contain any additional disclosure requirements specifically applicable to the interim financial

report.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Change in accounting policies as a result of new IFRSs (Continued)

The impact of the remainder of these developments on the interim financial report is as follows:

• IFRS 8 requires segment disclosure to be based on the way that the Group’s chief operating decision maker

regards and manages the Group, with the amounts reported for each reportable segment being the

measures reported to the Group’s chief operating decision maker for the purposes of assessing segment

performance and making decisions about operating matters. The adoption of IFRS 8 has resulted in the

presentation of segment information in a manner that is more consistent with internal reporting provided to

the Group’s most senior executive management (see note 6).

• As a result of the adoption of IAS 1 (revised 2007), the Group presents in the consolidated statement of

changes in equity all owner changes in equity, whereas all non-owner changes in equity are presented in the

consolidated statement of comprehensive income. This presentation has been applied in this interim financial

report. Comparative information has been re-presented so that it is also in conformity with the revised

standard. Since the change in accounting policy only impacts presentation aspects, there is no impact on

earnings per share.

(b) Accounting policies for new transactions and events

(i) The Group acquired certain non-current assets through a business combination during the period. The

related accounting policies for land use rights and intangible asset - customer relationships are set out in note

16 and note 17 respectively.

(ii) The Group acquired certain available-for-sale financial assets during the period and the related accounting

policy is set out in note 22.

4. SEASONALITY OF OPERATIONS

The Group’s down apparel segment is subject to seasonal fluctuations. As a result, the sales volumes and revenue in

the second half of the financial year are normally substantially higher than those during the first half of the financial year.

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the 2008/09

Annual Financial Statements.
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6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING

(a) Segment results, assets and liabilities

The Group manages its businesses by divisions, which are organised by business lines (products and services).

On first-time adoption of IFRS 8, Operating segments, and in a manner consistent with the way in which

information is reported internally to the Group’s most senior executive management for the purposes of resource

allocation and performance assessment, the Group has identified the following three major operating segments.

— Down apparels: The down apparels segment carries on the business of sourcing and distributing branded

down apparels.

— OEM: The OEM management segment carries on the business of sourcing and distributing OEM apparels.

— Menswear apparels: The menswear apparels segment carries on the business of sourcing and distributing

branded menswear apparels (non-down).

Information regarding the Group’s reportable segments as provided to the Group’s most senior executive

management for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance for the period is

set out below:

Segment results

For the six months ended
September 30, 2009

(unaudited)

Down OEM Menswear
apparels management apparels Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue to external customers 1,032,284 475,712 56,859 1,564,855
Inter-segment revenue — — 2,966 2,966

Reportable segment revenue 1,032,284 475,712 59,825 1,567,821

Reportable segment profit/(loss)
before income tax 19,338 86,419 (25,424) 80,333

For the six months ended
September 30, 2008

(unaudited)

Down OEM Menswear
apparels management apparels Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Reportable segment revenue 843,633 396,560 — 1,240,193

Reportable segment (loss)/profit
before income tax (40,404) 67,061 — 26,657
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6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING (Continued)

(a) Segment results, assets and liabilities (Continued)

Assets and liabilities

At September 30, 2009
(unaudited)

Down OEM Menswear
apparels management apparels Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Reportable segment assets 6,232,813 240,572 1,026,116 7,499,501

Additions to non-current segment
assets during the period 79,510 — 788,539 868,049

Reportable segment liabilities (1,309,415) (14,034) (203,759) (1,527,208)

At March 31, 2009
(audited)

Down OEM Menswear
apparels management apparels Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Reportable segment assets 6,168,664 94,844 — 6,263,508

Additions to non-current segment
assets during the period 36,268 — — 36,268

Reportable segment liabilities (626,721) — — (626,721)
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6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING (Continued)

(b) Reconciliations of reportable segment revenues, profit before income tax, assets
and liabilities

For the six months ended
September 30,

(unaudited)

2009 2008
RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue
Reportable segment revenue 1,567,821 1,240,193
Elimination of inter-segment revenue (2,966) —

Consolidated revenue 1,564,855 1,240,193

For the six months ended
September 30,

(unaudited)

2009 2008
RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit before income tax
Reportable segment profit derived from

the Group’s external customers 80,333 26,657
Government grants 14,072 1,980
Unallocated (expenses)/income (14,100) 48,189

Consolidated profit before income tax 80,305 76,826

At September 30, At March 31,
2009 2009

(unaudited) (audited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets
Reportable segment assets 7,499,501 6,263,508
Elimination of inter-segment receivables (2,664) —

7,496,837 6,263,508

Deferred tax assets 43,837 43,088
Unallocated head office and corporate assets 246,124 1,063,114

Consolidated total assets 7,786,798 7,369,710
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6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING (Continued)

(b) Reconciliations of reportable segment revenues, profit before income tax, assets
and liabilities (Continued)

At September 30, At March 31,
2009 2009

(unaudited) (audited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Liabilities
Reportable segment liabilities (1,527,208) (626,721)
Elimination of inter-segment payables 2,664 —

(1,524,544) (626,721)

Current tax liabilities (62,886) (91,570)
Deferred tax liabilities (136,294) (50,000)
Unallocated head office and corporate liabilities (1,600) (5,625)

Consolidated total liabilities (1,725,324) (773,916)

7. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES

On August 29, 2008, Bosideng International Fashion Limited (“BIF”), a subsidiary of the Group, entered into a

conditional call option agreement (the “Agreement”) (note 20) with Goldwai Holdings Limited (“GHL”), a third party, at a

consideration of HK$10 for purchasing GHL’s entire interest in Ying Fai International Investment Limited (“YFL”).

On May 15, 2009, BIF exercised the call option and entered into a Sell and Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) with GHL on

May 26, 2009 to acquire all its interest in YFL. The Group obtained control of YFL on May 26, 2009 (the “Acquisition

Date”).

YFL, based on a licensing agreement with the Group, engages in distribution of Bosideng branded non-down

menswear apparels in the PRC through its indirectly wholly owned operating subsidiary, Jiangsu Bosideng Garment

Development Co., Ltd. (previously known as Jiangsu Kangbo Clothing Co., Ltd. and referred to as “Jiangsu Kangbo”

below), incorporated in the PRC. In the four months prior to September 30, 2009, YFL and its subsidiaries incurred a

consolidated loss of RMB25,424,000, which is included in the Group’s consolidated result for the six months ended

September 30, 2009. If the acquisition had occurred on April 1, 2009, management estimates that the Group’s

consolidated revenue would have been RMB1,575,968,000 and consolidated profit for the period would have been

RMB56,862,000. In determining these amounts, management has assumed that the fair value adjustments, determined

provisionally, that arose on the date of acquisition would have been the same if the acquisition had occurred on April 1,

2009.
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7. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

The total consideration payable by the Group comprises a minimum consideration of RMB520 million payable on the

Acquisition Date, and two instalments of contingent consideration. The first instalment of RMB65 million, subject to

adjustments to be calculated based on the 2010 growth rate of Jiangsu Kangbo, as defined in the SPA, is payable

within 15 business days after the receipt of the audited financial statements of YFL for the year ended March 31, 2010.

The second instalment of RMB65 million, subject to adjustments to be calculated based on the 2011 growth rate of

Jiangsu Kangbo, as defined in the SPA, is payable within 15 business days after the receipt of the audited financial

statements of YFL for the year ended March 31, 2011. Consequently, the first and second instalments were accounted

for as short-term deposit/payables and long-term deposit/payables respectively on the Group’s consolidated balance

sheet as of September 30, 2009. The maximum amount payable for both instalments of RMB130 million was paid by

the Group into an escrow deposit account. On the Acquisition Date, the Group considered it probable that the

maximum amount of the contingent consideration will be paid to the vendor.

The acquisition had the following effect on the Group’s assets and liabilities on the Acquisition Date:

Pre-acquisition
carrying amounts

and recognised
values on acquisition

Property, plant and equipment (note 15) 18,226
Land use right (note 16) 32,434
Customer relationships (note 17) 352,769
Inventories 26,718
Trade, bills and other receivables 34,048
Cash and cash equivalents 37,523
Trade and other payables (44,759)
Dividends payable (5,000)
Deferred tax liabilities (86,294)

Net identified assets and liabilities 365,665

Goodwill on acquisition of 100% interest
of Ying Fai International Investment Limited (note 17) 292,741

Total consideration 658,406

Note

Representing:
Cash paid 520,000
Contingent consideration payable 130,000
Fair value of call option at Acquisition Date 20 8,406

658,406

Pre-acquisition carrying amounts were determined based on applicable IFRSs immediately before the acquisition. The

values of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognised on acquisition are their estimated fair values.

The goodwill recognised on the acquisition is attributable mainly to the synergies expected to be achieved from

integrating YFL into the Group’s existing apparel business.
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8. OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES

Six months Six months
ended ended

September 30, September 30,
Note 2009 2008

(unaudited) (unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Royalty income (i) 4,733 4,510
Government grants (ii) 14,072 1,980

Other income 18,805 6,490

Other expenses – donations (13,970) —

(i) Royalty income arises from the use by other entities of the Group’s brands.

(ii) The Group received unconditional discretionary grants amounting to RMB14,072,000 (2008: RMB1,980,000) for

the six months period ended September 30, 2009 from various local Chinese government authorities in

recognition of the Group’s contribution to the development of the local economies.

9. PERSONNEL EXPENSES

Six months Six months
ended ended

September 30, September 30,
2009 2008

(unaudited) (unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Salaries, wages and other benefits 82,383 46,706
Contributions to defined contribution plans 16,788 4,975
Share-based payment expenses (note 27) 10,269 17,400

109,440 69,081

Contributions made by the Group to pension funds are dealt with in the consolidated statement of comprehensive

income when incurred. The Group contributes to pension funds based on certain percentages of the average salary

level according to the pension fund requirements of the various provinces in the PRC in which its operations are

located. The Group remits all pension fund contributions to the respective social security offices, which are responsible

for the payment and liabilities relating to the pension funds. The Group has no obligation for the payment of retirement

and other post-retirement benefits of employees other than the contributions described above.



Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)

    Bosideng International Holdings Limited 34Interim Report 2009-2010

10. EXPENSES BY NATURE

The following expenses are included in cost of sales, distribution expenses and administrative expenses.

Six months Six months
ended ended

September 30, September 30,
2009 2008

(unaudited) (unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost of inventories recognised as expenses included in cost of sales 1,089,982 913,477
Write down/(reversal) of inventories to net realisable value (50,000) (48,152)
Depreciation and amortisation 15,330 7,426
Operating lease charges 22,853 12,356
Impairment of bad and doubtful debts 48,853 58,130

11. NET FINANCE INCOME

Six months Six months
ended ended

September 30, September 30,
2009 2008

(unaudited) (unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Recognised in profit or loss

Interest income on held-to-maturity investments 19,639 24,234

Interest income on bank deposits 31,618 39,749

Finance income 51,257 63,983

Interest on interest-bearing borrowings — (786)
Bank charges (618) (1,763)
Net foreign exchange loss (805) (3,384)

Finance expenses (1,423) (5,933)

Net finance income recognised in profit or loss 49,834 58,050

No interest has been capitalised during the six months ended September 30, 2009.

Recognised in other comprehensive income/(loss)

Exchange differences on translation of financial statements
of foreign operations (1,463) (71,606)

Net change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets 18,042 —

16,579 (71,606)
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12. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

(a) Income tax expenses recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income:

Six months Six months
ended ended

September 30, September 30,
2009 2008

(unaudited) (unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Current tax expenses
Provision for PRC income tax 20,434 18,846

Deferred tax (benefits)/expenses
(Reversal)/origination of temporary differences (749) 6,900

19,685 25,746

(i) Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands and the British Virgin Islands, the Group is not

subject to any income tax in the Cayman Islands and the British Virgin Islands.

(ii) No tax provision has been made for International Company Bosideng Ltd., a subsidiary of the Group

registered in Russia, as it does not have assessable profits subject to Russian income tax during the period.

(iii) No tax provision has been made for Long Pacific (H.K.) Ltd. and Rocawear (China) Limited, subsidiaries of

the Group incorporated in Hong Kong, as they do not have assessable profits subject to Hong Kong Profits

Tax during the period.

(iv) The provision for PRC income tax is based on the respective applicable rates on the estimated assessable

income of the Group’s subsidiaries in the PRC as determined in accordance with the relevant income tax

rules and regulations of the PRC.

On March 16, 2007, the Fifth Plenary Session of the Tenth National People’s Congress passed the Corporate

Income Tax Law of the People’s Republic of China (the “New Tax Law”) which became effective on January 1,

2008, when the income tax rules and regulations of the PRC applicable to foreign investment enterprises (the

“FEIT Law”) was abolished. The New Tax Law adopts a uniform tax rate of 25% for all enterprises including

foreign investment enterprises.

Pursuant to the transitional arrangement under the New Tax Law, those subsidiaries of the Group that are

foreign investment enterprises will continue to enjoy tax-exemption or 50% reduction on the applicable

income tax rates under the New Tax Law during the transitional period of five years starting from January 1,

2008 until the expiry of the tax holidays previous granted under the FEIT Law. Thereafter they are subject to

the unified rate of 25%.

The applicable income tax rate of other domestic companies established in the PRC is 25%.
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12. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Continued)

(a) Income tax expenses recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income: (Continued)

The effective tax rate for the six months ended September 30, 2009 is approximately 25%. The decrease from the

prior period comparative effective tax rate of approximately 34% is mainly attributable to a provision for withholding

tax of RMB6,900,000 made on the undistributed retained earnings of the Group’s PRC subsidiaries during the six

months ended September 30, 2008. As the directors do not intend to distribute the profits made by the Group’s

PRC subsidiaries during the six months ended September 30, 2009 outside of the PRC, no additional provision for

withholding tax has been made for the current period.

(b) Deferred tax assets and liabilities:

The components of deferred tax assets/(liabilities) recognised in the consolidated balance sheet and the

movements during the periods are as follows:

Provision for Undistributed
Write down/ impairment retained

(reversal) loss for bad and Customer earnings of PRC
of inventory doubtful debts relationships Others subsidiaries Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance at April 1, 2009 20,961 15,493 — 6,634 (50,000 ) (6,912 )
Acquisition through a

business combination (note 7) — — (81,532 ) (4,762 ) — (86,294 )
Credited/(charged)

to profit or loss (6,250 ) 7,499 — (500 ) — 749

Balance at September 30, 2009 14,711 22,992 (81,532) 1,372 (50,000 ) (92,457 )

At September 30, At March 31,
2009 2009

(unaudited) (audited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Net deferred tax assets recognised on the balance sheet 43,837 43,088
Net deferred tax liabilities recognised on the balance sheet (136,294) (50,000)

(92,457) (6,912)
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13. DIVIDENDS

On September 16, 2009, the Company declared final dividends in an aggregate amount of RMB621,788,000 (2008:

RMB698,421,000) in respect of the financial year ended March 31, 2009 to the shareholders from share premium

account.

The Board declared an interim dividend of RMB3.8 cents per ordinary share to equity holders of the Company on

December 9, 2009.

14. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the six months ended September 30, 2009 was based on the profit

attributable to equity holders of the Company for the six months of RMB60,622,000 (2008: RMB50,927,000) and the

weighted average number of shares in issue during the six months ended September 30, 2009 of 7,772,350,000

(2008: 7,953,956,087).

15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Motor vehicles Construction
Buildings Machinery and others in progress Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost

Balance at April 1, 2009 — 4,826 75,444 5,328 85,598
Acquisitions through a business

combination (note 7) 2,177 559 962 14,528 18,226
Additions for the period 92,531 — 10,711 3,637 106,879
Disposals for the period — — (3,063) — (3,063)

Balance at September 30, 2009 94,708 5,385 84,054 23,493 207,640

Depreciation

Balance at April 1, 2009 — (3,193) (39,924) — (43,117)
Depreciation charge

for the period (209) (574) (6,764) — (7,547)
Disposals for the period — — 2,125 — 2,125

Balance at September 30, 2009 (209) (3,767) (44,563) — (48,539)

Carrying amount

Balance at September 30, 2009 94,499 1,618 39,491 23,493 159,101

Balance at March 31, 2009 — 1,633 35,520 5,328 42,481

Depreciation of buildings is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of 20

years, from the respective dates that they are available for use.
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16. LAND USE RIGHTS

Balance at April 1, 2009 —
Acquisitions through a business combination (note 7) 32,434
Amortisation charge for the period (20)

Balance at September 30, 2009 32,414

Land use rights represent lease prepayments paid to the PRC land bureau. Land use rights are carried at cost less

amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis

over the estimated useful lives of land use rights, which are 50 years, from the respective dates that they are available

for use.

17. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Customer
Goodwill relationships Total

Cost:
Balance at April 1, 2009 — — —
Acquisitions through a business combination (note 7) 292,741 352,769 645,510

Balance at September 30, 2009 292,741 352,769 645,510

Amortisation:
Balance at April 1, 2009 — — —
Amortisation charge for the period — (7,763) (7,763)

Balance at September 30, 2009 — (7,763) (7,763)

Net book value:
Balance at September 30, 2009 292,741 345,006 637,747

Balance at March 31, 2009 — — —

Amortisation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of intangible assets,

other than goodwill, from the date that they are available for use. No amortisation is provided in respect of goodwill.

Customer relationships acquired by the Group are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated

impairment losses. The estimated useful life of customer relationships is 15 years. The amortisation method and useful

lives are reviewed at each reporting date.
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18. INVENTORIES

At September 30, At March 31,
2009 2009

(unaudited) (audited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Raw materials 141,604 29,980
Work in progress 238,351 3,980
Finished goods 767,171 822,827

1,147,126 856,787

At September 30, 2009, inventories carried at net realisable value amounted to approximately RMB262,981,000 (March

31, 2009: RMB557,682,000).

19. TRADE, BILLS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

At September 30, At March 31,
2009 2009

(unaudited) (audited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 933,388 508,367
Bills receivables 14,680 64,479
Third party other receivables
• VAT recoverable 105,484 119,639
• Prepaid rental 45,268 7,722
• Prepaid deposits 37,947 —
• Advances to employees 17,201 10,061
• Deposit within an escrow account (note 7) 65,000 —
• Others 29,184 11,354

1,248,152 721,622

All of the trade and other receivables are expected to be recovered within one year.
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19. TRADE, BILLS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (Continued)

The Group normally allows a credit period ranging from 30 days to 90 days to its customers. As at September 30,

2009, trade and bills receivables of approximately RMB98,412,000 (March 31, 2009: RMB100,435,000) were past due

but considered to be not impaired. These relate to a number of independent customers for whom there is no recent

history of default. An ageing analysis of trade and bills receivables (net of impairment losses on bad and doubtful debts)

is as follows:

At September 30, At March 31,
2009 2009

(unaudited) (audited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within credit terms 849,656 472,411
1 to 3 months past due 16,418 58,789
Over 3 months but less than 6 months past due 70,867 12,192
Over 6 months but less than 12 months past due 6,559 26,538
Over 1 year 4,568 2,916

948,068 572,846

20. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

On August 29, 2008, BIF entered into a conditional call option agreement (the “Agreement”) with GHL, a third party for

purchasing GHL’s entire interest in YFL, which was exercised on May 15, 2009.

The movements of derivative financial instruments during the period are set out below:

Call option
RMB’000

At April 1, 2009 34,217
Changes in fair value (25,811)
Exercised on Acquisition Date (note 7) (8,406)

At September 30, 2009 —

21. HELD-TO-MATURITY INVESTMENTS

Held-to-maturity investments are principal guaranteed short-term investments with banks in the PRC. These

investments have interest rates ranging from 4.0% to 5.1% per annum and will mature in 60 to 270 days.
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22. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE FINANCIAL ASSETS

Available-for-sale financial assets are principal guaranteed short-term investments with banks in the PRC. These

investments have expected returns ranging from 4.0% to 4.5% per annum.

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available-for-sale and that

are not classified in any of the following categories: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, held-to-maturity

financial assets, or loans and receivables. Subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured at fair value and changes

therein, other than impairment losses, are recognised in other comprehensive income and presented within equity in the

fair value reserve. When an investment is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss in other comprehensive income is

transferred to profit or loss.

23. TIME DEPOSITS WITH MATURITY OVER 3 MONTHS

Time deposits of RMB238,800,000 as at September 30, 2009 (March 31, 2009: RMB1,085,914,000) were deposited

in banks for a period of over three months.

24. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

At September 30, At March 31,
2009 2009

(unaudited) (audited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash at banks and on hand 2,058,266 4,898,865
Less: pledged bank deposits (87) (32)

time deposits with maturity over 3 months (238,800) (1,085,914)

Cash and cash equivalents 1,819,379 3,812,919
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25. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

At September 30, At March 31,
2009 2009

(unaudited) (audited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade payables 797,490 297,524
Other payables and accrued expenses
• Customer deposits 414,618 171,739
• Accrued rebates and commissions 49,352 52,740
• Accrued advertising expenses 36,907 28,965
• Accrued payroll and welfare 59,068 40,945
• Dividend payables 5,000 —
• Contingent consideration payables (note 7) 65,000 —
• Others 25,432 32,529

1,452,867 624,442

All of the trade and other payables are expected to be settled within one year.

An ageing analysis of trade payables is set out below:

At September 30, At March 31,
2009 2009

(unaudited) (audited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Due within 1 month or on demand 41,955 142,681
Due after 1 month but within 3 months 755,535 154,843

797,490 297,524

26. SHARE CAPITAL

The issued share capital of the Company as of September 30, 2009 of RMB607,000 represents 7,772,350,000

ordinary shares at par value of US$0.00001 per share.
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27. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

On June 14, 2007, the Company adopted a share scheme for the Group’s employees and consultants (the “Share

Scheme”), which is not subject to the provisions of Chapter 17 of the Listing Rules. Under the Share Scheme, on June

14, 2007, Kong Bo Investment Limited, one of the ordinary share equity holders in the Company and Shanghai

Olympics Investment Holdings Company Limited (“Olympics Investment’’), the holder of the Series A Shares, transferred

60,352,654 ordinary shares of US$0.00001 each of the Company and 87 Series A Shares respectively to an appointed

trustee, which holds and deals with the shares under the Share Scheme when the shares granted to employees and

consultants vest.

The shares granted to each beneficiary shall vest on the dates set out below in the respective proportions set out

below:

Percentage
of award

shares vesting

First anniversary of Listing Date 25.0%
Second anniversary of Listing Date 35.0%
Third anniversary of Listing Date 40.0%

The Share Scheme has a life of three years from the Listing Date.

The following table sets out activities under the Share Scheme for the six months ended September 30, 2009.

2009 2008

Number Grant date Number Grant date
of shares fair value of shares fair value

(RMB’000) (RMB’000)

As at April 1 69,000,846 69,000,846
Granted — 3,322,778 3,423
Forfeited — (3,322,778)

As at September 30 69,000,846 69,000,846

As at September 30, 2009, 16,521,915 ordinary shares under the share scheme were vested (March 31, 2009:

16,521,915).

Total expenses of RMB10,269,000 (2008: RMB17,400,000) were recognised as personnel expenses for the six months

ended September 30, 2009 (note 9).
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28. COMMITMENTS

(a) Capital commitments

As at the balance sheet date, the Group did not have any significant capital commitments.

(b) Operating lease commitments

Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

At September 30, At March 31,
2009 2009

(unaudited) (audited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 year 75,376 14,284
Between 1 year and 5 years 216,491 12,681
More than 5 years 37,256 —

329,123 26,965

The Group leases a number of warehouses, office premises and outlets under operating leases. The leases

typically run for an initial period of between one and six years, with an option to renew the lease after that date.

Lease payments are usually increased annually to reflect market rentals. None of the leases includes contingent

rentals. In addition to the above, the Group operates retail outlets under concessionaire arrangements. The

concessionaire fees calculated based on a percentage of revenue for the period, were RMB27,602,000 for the

period ended September 30, 2009 (September 30, 2008: RMB29,899,000).

(c) Contingent liabilities

As at the balance sheet date, the Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities.
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29. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the six months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008, transactions with the following parties are considered as

related party transactions.

Name of party Relationship

Jiangsu Suyong International Trade Co., Ltd. Effectively controlled by Mr. Gao Dekang
(previously known as Changshu Bosideng and his family (the “Gao Family’’), the
Apparels Co., Ltd.) (“Jiangsu Suyong”) controlling equity holders of the Group
江蘇蘇甬國際貿易有限公司
　（前稱為常熟波司登服飾有限公司）

Shanghai Bosideng Holdings Group Effectively controlled by the Gao Family, the
上海波司登控股集團有限公司 controlling equity holders of the Group

Bosideng Corporation Effectively controlled by the Gao Family, the
波司登股份有限公司 controlling equity holders of the Group

Shandong Kangbo Industry Co., Ltd. Effectively controlled by the Gao Family, the
(“Shandong Kangbo”) controlling equity holders of the Group
山東康博實業有限公司

Shandong Ru Shang Co., Ltd. Effectively controlled by the Gao Family, the
山東儒商有限公司 controlling equity holders of the Group

Jiangsu Kangxin Garment Co., Ltd. Effectively controlled by the Gao Family, the
(previously known as Smartland controlling equity holders of the Group
Children’s Wear Co., Ltd.) (“Smartland”)
江蘇康欣製衣有限公司（前稱為江蘇
　波司登智慧島童裝服飾有限公司）

Jiangsu Kangbo Garment Co., Ltd. Effectively controlled by the Gao Family, the
江蘇康博製衣有限公司 controlling equity holders of the Group

Zhongke Bosideng Nanotech Garment Effectively controlled by the Gao Family, the
(Suzhou) Co., Ltd. controlling equity holders of the Group
中科波司登納米服飾（蘇州）有限公司
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29. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(a) Transactions with related parties

Six months Six months
ended ended

September 30, September 30,
2009 2008

(unaudited) (unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Sales of raw materials

Bosideng Corporation 105 125
Smartland 550 —

Total 655 125

Purchase of raw materials

Bosideng Corporation 14 2,715
Smartland — 39
Jiangsu Suyong — 9
Shandong Kangbo — 30
Jiangsu Kangbo Garment Co., Ltd. — 192
Zhongke Bosideng Nanotech Garment (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 3,524 —

Total 3,538 2,985

Sales of apparels

Bosideng Corporation 246 —
Smartland 84 —

Total 330 —

Rental expenses for lease of property, plant and
equipment and land use rights

Bosideng Corporation 2,683 2,556
Shanghai Bosideng Holdings Group 321 306
Shandong Kangbo 1,068 1,017
Jiangsu Suyong 213 —

Total 4,285 3,879

Processing fee

Bosideng Corporation 60,684 120,442
Smartland 1,097 792
Shandong Kangbo — 1,492
Jiangsu Suyong — 229

Total 61,781 122,955



Bosideng International Holdings Limited47 Interim Report 2009-2010

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)

29. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(a) Transactions with related parties (Continued)

Six months Six months
ended ended

September 30, September 30,
2009 2008

(unaudited) (unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Concessionaire fees

Shandong Ru Shang Co., Ltd. — 903

Integrated service fees

Bosideng Corporation 1,388 1,140

Purchase of buildings

Bosideng Corporation 47,000 —
Shanghai Bosideng Holdings Group 21,000 —

Total 68,000 —

(b) Balances with related parties

At September 30, At March 31,
2009 2009

(unaudited) (audited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables due from
Jiangsu Suyong 2,856 —

Other receivables due from
Bosideng Corporation 26,582 22,586
Zhongke Bosideng Nanotech Garment (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 2,090 406

28,672 22,992

Total receivables due from related parties 31,528 22,992

Trade payables due to:
Jiangsu Suyong — 1,145
Shandong Kangbo 6,553 6,562
Smartland 1,724 197

Total payables due to related parties 8,277 7,904
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30. NON-ADJUSTING POST-BALANCE SHEET EVENT

Subsequent to September 30, 2009, the Board declared an interim dividend of RMB3.8 cents per ordinary share to

equity holders of the Company on December 9, 2009.

31. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

As a result of application of IAS 1 (revised 2007), Presentation of financial statements, and IFRS 8, Operating segments,

certain comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to current period’s presentation and to provide comparative

amounts in respect of items disclosed for the first time in 2009. Further details of these developments are disclosed in

note 3.
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Directors’ and Chief Executive’s Interests and Short Positions in Shares, Underlying
Shares or Debentures

As at September 30, 2009, the interests and short positions of the Directors and chief executive of the Company in the

shares of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance

(Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the “SFO”), which were required (a) to be notified to the Company and the Stock

Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which each of them had

taken or deemed to have taken under the provisions of the SFO); or (b) to be recorded in the register required to be kept by

the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO; or (c) to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to

the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of the Listed Issuers (“Model Code”) were as follows:

(a) Long position in the Company

Approximate
percentage

Number of of interest in
Name of Director Nature of interest shares held the Company

Mr. Gao Dekang Other (Note 1) 5,207,291,201 67.00%

Deemed interest (Note 2) 52,478,931 0.67%

Ms. Mei Dong Other (Note 1) 5,207,291,201 67.00%

Beneficial owner (Note 3) 2,763,697 0.036%

Ms. Gao Miaoqin Beneficial owner (Note 3) 2,763,697 0.036%

Dr. Kong Shengyuan Beneficial owner (Note 3) 2,763,697 0.036%

Ms. Huang Qiaolian Beneficial owner (Note 3) 2,763,697 0.036%

Ms. Wang Yunlei Beneficial owner (Note 3) 1,878,242 0.024%

Notes:

(1) These shares are directly held by Kong Bo Investment Limited (as to 5,154,719,202 shares) and Kong Bo Development Limited

(as to 52,571,999 shares). Each of Kong Bo Investment Limited and Kong Bo Development Limited is wholly-owned by Kova

Group Limited, which is in turn wholly-owned by The GDK Family Trust, the trustee of which is HSBC International Trustee

Limited. The GDK Family Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. Gao Dekang as founder, for the benefit of his family members

(including Ms. Mei Dong). Accordingly, each of Mr. Gao Dekang and Ms. Mei Dong is deemed to be interested in such shares

under the SFO.

(2) As at the date of this report, the Share Scheme comprises 52,478,931 shares of the Company held by Gather Wealth Holdings

Limited (as trustee of the Share Scheme) subsequent to the vesting of part of the shares comprising the Share Scheme on the

first anniversary of October 11, 2007 (the “Listing Date”). Mr. Gao Dekang is deemed to be interested in the 52,478,931 shares

of the Company held by Gather Wealth Holdings Limited in his capacity as of one of the founders of the Share Scheme.

(3) Each of Ms. Mei Dong, Ms. Gao Miaoqin, Dr. Kong Shengyuan and Ms. Huang Qiaolian was granted 2,763,697 shares of the

Company, and Ms. Wang Yunlei was granted 1,878,242 shares of the Company, under the Share Scheme over a vesting period.
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(b) Long position in the associated corporation of the Company

Approximate
percentage

Number of shares of interest in
Nature of Name of associated of the associated the associated

Name of Director interest corporation corporation held corporation

Mr. Gao Dekang Other Kong Bo Investment Limited 100 100.00%
Kong Bo Development Limited 1 100.00%
Kova Group Limited 1 100.00%

Ms. Mei Dong Other Kong Bo Investment Limited 100 100.00%
Kong Bo Development Limited 1 100.00%
Kova Group Limited 1 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Kong Bo Investment Limited and Kong Bo Development Limited own 66.32% and 0.68% of the shares of the Company

(comprising 5,154,719,202 shares  and 52,571,999 shares, respectively), each of which is wholly-owned by Kova Group

Limited, which is in turn wholly-owned by The GDK Family Trust, the trustee of which is HSBC International Trustee Limited. The

GDK Family Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. Gao Dekang as founder, for the benefit of his family members (including

Ms. Mei Dong). Accordingly, each of Mr. Gao Dekang and Ms. Mei Dong is deemed to be interested in the shares of Kong Bo

Investment Limited, Kong Bo Development Limited and Kova Group Limited under the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, as at September 30, 2009, none of the Directors or chief executive of the Company had interests

or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the

meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which were required (a) to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to

Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which each of them had taken or deemed to

have taken under the provisions of the SFO); or (b) to be recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company

pursuant to section 352 of the SFO; or (c) to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model

Code.
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Substantial Shareholders’ Interests and Short Positions in Shares and Underlying Shares

As at September 30, 2009, according to the register of interests kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO, and so

far as was known to the Directors or chief executive of the Company, the following persons, other than Directors or chief

executive of the Company, had an interest or short position in the shares which would require to be disclosed by the

Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Party XV of the SFO, or who was directly or indirectly interested in 5%

or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general meeting of

the Company:

Approximate
percentage

Number of Shares of interest in
Name of shareholder Nature of interest in long position the Company

Kong Bo Investment Limited Corporate interest 5,154,719,202 66.32%

HSBC International Trustee Trustee (Note 1) 5,207,291,201 67.00%
Limited

Kova Group Limited Interest of controlled corporation (Note 1) 5,207,291,201 67.00%

Shanghai Olympics Investment Corporate interest 401,151,953 5.16%
Holdings Company Limited Deemed interest (Note 2) 52,478,931 0.68%
(“Olympics Investment”)

The HSBC Private Equity Interest of controlled corporation (Note 3) 453,630,884 5.84%
 Fund 3 Limited
 (“HSBC Private Equity”)

Solandra Investments Limited Interest of controlled corporation (Note 3) 453,630,884 5.84%

HSBC Entities Interest of controlled corporation (Note 4) 453,630,884 5.84%

Notes:

(1) These shares are directly held by Kong Bo Investment Limited (as to 5,154,719,202 shares) and Kong Bo Development Limited (as to

52,571,999 shares). Each of Kong Bo Investment Limited and Kong Bo Development is wholly-owned by Kova Group Limited, which

is in turn wholly-owned by The GDK Family Trust, the trustee of which is HSBC International Trustee Limited. The GDK Family Trust is

a discretionary trust set up by Mr. Gao Dekang as founder, for the benefit of his family members (including Ms. Mei Dong).

Accordingly, each of Kova Group Limited and HSBC International Trustee Limited is deemed to be interested in such shares under the

SFO.

(2) As at the date of this report, the Share Scheme comprises 52,478,931 shares of the Company held by Gather Wealth Holdings

Limited (as trustee of the Share Scheme) subsequent to the vesting of part of the shares comprising the Share Scheme on the first

anniversary of the Listing Date. Olympics Investment is deemed to be interested in the 52,478,931 shares of the Company held by

Gather Wealth Holdings Limited in its capacity as one of the founders of the Share Scheme.

(3) Olympics Investment is the wholly-owned subsidiary of HSBC Private Equity. Solandra Investments Limited owns 33.8% of the

shareholding interest of HSBC Private Equity. Solandra Investments Limited is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of its ultimate

holding company, HSBC Holdings plc. Each of HSBC Private Equity and Solandra Investments Limited is deemed to be interested in

the shares of the Company held by Olympics Investment.
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(4) This refers to the shareholding of each of the HSBC Entities, which comprise The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation

Limited, HSBC Asia Holdings B.V., HSBC Asia Holdings (UK) Limited, HSBC Holdings B.V., HSBC Finance (Netherlands) and HSBC

Holdings plc, each of which is deemed to be interested in the shares of the Company held by Olympics Investment. Olympics

Investment is the wholly-owned subsidiary of HSBC Private Equity. Solandra Investments Limited owns 33.8% of the shareholding

interests of HSBC Private Equity. Solandra Investments Limited is directly wholly-owned by The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking

Corporation Limited, which is directly wholly-owned by HSBC Asia Holdings B.V., a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of HSBC Asia

Holdings (UK) Limited. HSBC Asia Holdings (UK) Limited is in turn directly wholly-owned by HSBC Holdings B.V., which is directly

wholly-owned by HSBC Finance (Netherlands), a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of HSBC Holdings plc.

Save as disclosed above, as at September 30, 2009, the Directors and the chief executive of the Company are not aware of

any other person who had an interest or short position in the shares or underlying shares which would require to be

disclosed under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or who was directly or indirectly interested in 5%

or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general meeting of

the Company.

Interim Dividend

To offer a higher reward to the shareholders, the Board has recommended the payment of an interim dividend of RMB3.8

cents per ordinary share for the six months ended September 30, 2009. The proposed dividend payment is payable on

January 18, 2010 to shareholders whose names appear on the Register of Members of the Company on January 7, 2010

and in Hong Kong Dollars based on the official exchange rate of Renminbi against Hong Kong Dollars as quoted by the

People’s Bank of China on December 9, 2009.

Closure of Register of Members

The register of members of the Company will be closed from January 5, 2010 to January 7, 2010, both days inclusive,

during which period no transfer of shares will be effected. In order to qualify for the proposed interim dividend payable on

January 18, 2010, all duly completed transfer forms must be lodged with the Share Registrar of the Company,

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Rooms 1712-16, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road

East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on January 4, 2010.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Company’s Listed Securities

During the six months ended September 30, 2009, the Company has not purchased, sold or redeemed any of its listed

shares.

Code on Corporate Governance Practices

The Directors are of the opinion that the Company has complied with the Code on Corporate Governance Practices

(“Code”), as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules for the six months ended September 30, 2009, except for Code

provision A.2.1, which provides that the roles of chairman and chief executive officer (“CEO”) should be separate and should

not be performed by the same individual. The Board will also continue to review and monitor the practices of the Company

for the purposes of complying with the Code and maintaining a high standard of corporate governance practices of the

Company.
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Mr. Gao Dekang is the Chairman and CEO of the Company and the founder of the Group. The Board believes that it is

necessary to vest the roles of Chairman and CEO in the same person due to its unique role, Mr. Gao Dekang’s experience

and established market reputation in China’s down apparel industry, and the importance of Mr. Gao Dekang in the strategic

development of the Company. This dual role provides strong and consistent market leadership and is critical for efficient

business planning and decisions of the Company. As all major decisions are made in consultation with members of the

Board and the relevant Board committees, and there are four independent non-executive Directors on the Board offering

independent perspectives, the Board is of the view that adequate safeguards are in place to ensure sufficient balance of

powers within the Board.

Model Code for Securities Transactions

The Company has adopted the Model Code set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct

regarding Directors’ securities transactions. Specific enquiry has been made to all Directors, and the Directors have

confirmed that they have complied with all relevant requirements as set out in the Model Code during the six months ended

September 30, 2009.

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee of the Company (the “Audit Committee”) has been established by the Company on September 15,

2007 with written terms of reference pursuant to Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules and paragraph C3 of the Code, whose

primary duties are to review and supervise the financial reporting process and internal control procedures of the Group,

nominate and monitor external auditors, and perform other duties and responsibilities as assigned by the Board. The

unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended September 30, 2009 have been reviewed by

the Audit Committee and KPMG, the Company’s external auditors. The independent review report issued by KPMG is set

out on page 19 of this report. As at the date of this report, the Audit Committee comprised three independent non-executive

Directors, namely, Mr. Ngai Wai Fung (Chairman), Mr. Dong Binggen and Mr. Jiang Hengjie.

Remuneration Committee

The remuneration committee of the Company (the “Remuneration Committee”) has been established by the Company on

September 15, 2007 with written terms of reference pursuant to paragraph B1 of the Code, whose primary duties are to

evaluate the performance and make recommendations on the remuneration packages of the Directors and senior

management of the Company, and evaluate and make recommendations on the retirement scheme and performance

assessment system and bonus and commission policies. The Remuneration Committee consists of five members,

comprising three independent non-executive Directors, one non-executive Director and one executive Director (namely Mr.

Gao Dekang (Chairman), Mr. Shen Jingwu, Mr. Dong Binggen, Mr. Jiang Hengjie and Mr. Wang Yao).

Nomination Committee

The nomination committee of the Company (the “Nomination Committee”) has been established by the Company on

September 15, 2007 with written terms of reference pursuant to paragraph A.4.5 of the Code, whose primary duties are to

make recommendations to the Board regarding candidates to fill vacancies on the Board. The Nomination Committee

consists of three members, comprising two independent non-executive Directors and one executive Director (namely Mr.

Gao Dekang (Chairman), Mr. Dong Binggen and Mr. Jiang Hengjie).
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Butterfield Fund Services (Cayman) Limited
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Hong Kong
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